

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

NATIONAL FAIR HOUSING ALLIANCE,  
TEXAS LOW INCOME HOUSING  
INFORMATION SERVICE, and TEXAS  
APPLESEED,

*Plaintiffs,*

STATE OF NEW YORK,

*Proposed Intervenor-Plaintiff,*

v.

BEN CARSON, Secretary of the U.S.  
Department of Housing and Urban  
Development, in his official capacity,

- and -

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND  
URBAN DEVELOPMENT,

*Defendants.*

Civ. Action No. 1:18-cv-01076-BAH

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' RENEWED MOTION  
FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION AND FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD  
*Attorney General*  
*State of New York*  
Attorney for Proposed Intervenor-Plaintiff  
28 Liberty Street  
New York, NY 10005  
(212) 416-8020

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	3
A. Statutory and Regulatory Background .....	3
1. The statutory mandate to affirmatively further fair housing .....	3
2. Analysis of impediments to fair housing choice.....	5
B. The Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing Rule .....	6
C. State and Local Jurisdictions’ Implementation of the AFFH Rule .....	10
D. HUD’s Suspension of the AFFH Rule .....	11
1. The January Suspension Rule .....	11
2. The May Suspension Rule .....	12
ARGUMENT .....	13
A. Plaintiffs Are Likely to Prevail on the Merits. ....	13
1. HUD violated the APA’s mandate that it provide advance notice and an opportunity to comment before suspending a final rule. ....	13
2. The May Suspension Rule is arbitrary, capricious, and contrary to law.....	17
a. HUD failed to consider jurisdictions’ successful use of the Assessment Tool and Assessment of Fair Housing process. ....	18
3. HUD failed to consider obvious and reasonable alternatives to withdrawing the Assessment Tool and suspending jurisdictions’ compliance deadlines.....	22
a. HUD’s provision of technical guidance to jurisdictions further contradicts the reasoning underlying the May Suspension Rule. ....	24

	<b>Page</b>
B. The May Suspension Rule Is Irreparably Harming New York State.....	26
1. The May Suspension Rule is harming New York State in multiple ways. ....	26
2. The balance of the equities and the public interest support a preliminary injunction. ....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alegent Health-Immanuel Med. Ctr. v. Sebelius</i> , 34 F. Supp. 3d 160 (D.D.C. 2014) .....	15
<i>Alfred L. Snapp &amp; Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico, ex rel., Barez</i> , 458 U.S. 592 (1982).....	27
<i>Becerra v. United States Dep’t of Interior</i> , 276 F. Supp. 3d 953 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	17
<i>California v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	17
<i>California v. United States Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 277 F. Supp. 3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017) .....	17
<i>Clean Air Council v. Pruitt</i> , 862 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	17
<i>Environmental Def. Fund, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.2d 915 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	15
<i>Environmental Def. Fund, Inc. v. Gorsuch</i> , 713 F.2d 802 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	13, 14, 16
<i>Humane Society of the U.S. v. Zinke</i> , 865 F.3d 585 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	15, 18, 19, 25
<i>NAACP v. Secretary of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 817 F.2d 149 (1st Cir. 1987).....	3, 29
<i>National Venture Capital Ass’n v. Duke</i> , 291 F. Supp. 3d 5 (D.D.C. 2017) .....	17
<i>NRDC v. Abraham</i> , 355 F.3d 179 (2d Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 683 F.2d 752 (3rd Cir. 1982) .....	15
<i>NRDC v. National Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , Nos. 17-2780, 17-2806, Dkt. 194 (2d Cir. Apr. 23, 2018) .....	17

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Open Cmty. All. v. Carson</i> , 286 F. Supp. 3d 148 (D.D.C. 2017).....	17
<i>Otero v. New York City Hous. Auth.</i> , 484 F.2d 1122 (2d Cir. 1973).....	4, 29
<i>People v. Peter &amp; John’s Pump House, Inc.</i> , 914 F. Supp. 809 (N.D.N.Y. 1996).....	27
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Johnson</i> , 22 F.3d 616 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	14
<i>Pineros y Campesinos Unidos del Noroeste v. Pruitt</i> , 293 F. Supp. 3d 1062 (N.D. Cal. 2018) .....	17
<i>Sorenson Commc’ns Inc. v. FCC</i> , 755 F.3d 702 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	22
<i>Trafficante v. Metropolitan Life Ins. Co.</i> , 409 U.S. 205 (1972).....	4, 27
 <b>Laws</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 553.....	15
42 U.S.C. § 3601.....	3
§ 3608.....	3
44 U.S.C. § 3506.....	14
§§ 3506-3507 .....	14
 <b>Administrative</b>	
5 C.F.R. §§ 1320.1-1320.12 .....	14
§ 1320.8.....	14
60 Fed. Reg. 1,878 (Jan. 5, 1995) .....	5
78 Fed. Reg. 43,710 (July 19, 2013).....	4, 27
80 Fed. Reg. 42,272 (July 16, 2015).....	passim
80 Fed. Reg. 81,840 (Dec. 31, 2015).....	9, 16

<b>Administrative</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
81 Fed. Reg. 15,546 (Mar. 23, 2016).....	8, 23
81 Fed. Reg. 57,601 (Aug. 23, 2016).....	23
82 Fed. Reg. 4,388 (Jan.13, 2017).....	10, 23
83 Fed. Reg. 683 (Jan. 5. 2018).....	11
83 Fed. Reg. 23,922 (May 23, 2018).....	passim
83 Fed. Reg. 23,927 (May 23, 2018).....	12, 29
83 Fed. Reg. 23,928 (May 23, 2018).....	12, 13
 <b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	
Alan Berube & Bruce Katz, Brookings Institution, <i>Katrina’s Window: Confronting Concentrated Poverty Across America</i> (2005), available at <a href="https://www.brookings.edu/research/katrinawindow-confronting-concentrated-poverty-across-america/">https://www.brookings.edu/research/katrinawindow-confronting-concentrated-poverty-across-america/</a> .....	28
City of New Rochelle Department of Development, <i>2017 Assessment of Fair Housing</i> (Oct. 27, 2017), available at <a href="https://www.newrochelleny.com/DocumentCenter/View/7773/Assessment-of-Fair-Housing-Final-Report">https://www.newrochelleny.com/DocumentCenter/View/7773/Assessment-of-Fair-Housing-Final-Report</a> .....	19, 20, 21
David R. Williams & Chiquita Collins, <i>Racial Residential Segregation: A Fundamental Cause of Racial Disparities in Health</i> , 116 Pub. Health Reports 404 (2001), available at <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/12042604">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/12042604</a> .....	28
Gary Orfield et al., The Civil Rights Project, <i>E Pluribus . . . Separation: Deepening Double Segregation for More Students</i> (Sept. 19, 2012), available at <a href="https://www.civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/research/k-12-education/integration-and-diversity/mlk-national/e-pluribus...separation-deepening-double-segregation-for-more-students">https://www.civilrightsproject.ucla.edu/research/k-12-education/integration-and-diversity/mlk-national/e-pluribus...separation-deepening-double-segregation-for-more-students</a> .....	28
Hope Landrine & Irma Corral, <i>Separate and Unequal: Residential Segregation and Black Health Disparities</i> , 19 <i>Ethnicity &amp; Disease</i> 179 (2009), available at <a href="https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19537230">https://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/19537230</a> .....	28
U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development, <i>AFFH Rule Guidebook</i> (2015), available at <a href="https://www.hudexchange.info/resources/documents/AFFH-Rule-Guidebook.pdf">https://www.hudexchange.info/resources/documents/AFFH-Rule-Guidebook.pdf</a> .....	21, 24
U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development, <i>AFFH-T User Guide: Affirmatively Furthering Fair Housing Data and Mapping Tool</i> (2017), available at <a href="https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/4867/affh-data-and-mapping-tool/">https://www.hudexchange.info/resource/4867/affh-data-and-mapping-tool/</a> .....	24

<b>Miscellaneous Authorities</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
U.S. Department of Housing & Urban Development, <i>Guidance on HUD’s Review of Assessments of Fair Housing</i> (2016), available at <a href="https://www.hudexchange.info/resources/documents/Guidance-on-HUDs-Review-of-Assessments-of-Fair-Housing-AFH.pdf">https://www.hudexchange.info/resources/documents/Guidance-on-HUDs-Review-of-Assessments-of-Fair-Housing-AFH.pdf</a> .....	7, 24
Judith K. Hellerstein & David Neumark, <i>Employment of Black Urban Labor Markets: Problems and Solutions</i> , Nat’l Bureau of Econ. Research, Working Paper No. 16986 (2011), available at <a href="http://www.nber.org/papers/w16986.pdf">http://www.nber.org/papers/w16986.pdf</a> .....	28
Nikole Hannah-Jones, <i>Living Apart: How the Government Betrayed a Landmark Civil Rights Law</i> , ProPublica (June 25, 2015), available at <a href="https://www.propublica.org/article/living-apart-how-the-government-betrayed-a-landmark-civil-rights-law">https://www.propublica.org/article/living-apart-how-the-government-betrayed-a-landmark-civil-rights-law</a> .....	5
New York State Homes & Community Renewal, <i>New York State Entitlement Jurisdiction Analysis of Impediments to Fair Housing Choice</i> (Jan. 29, 2016), available at <a href="http://www.nyshcr.org/Publications/NYSEJ-AI-1.28.2016.pdf">http://www.nyshcr.org/Publications/NYSEJ-AI-1.28.2016.pdf</a> .....	10, 19, 21
U.S. Government Accountability Office, <i>Housing and Community Grants: HUD Needs to Enhance Its Requirements and Oversight of Jurisdictions’ Fair Housing Plans</i> (2010), available at <a href="https://www.gao.gov/assets/320/311065.pdf">https://www.gao.gov/assets/320/311065.pdf</a> .....	5, 6
